

No. 20-7622

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENEZPI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL INDIGENOUS WOMEN'S
RESOURCE CENTER AND NATIONAL
CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SARAH DEER
UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS
1541 Lilac Lane
Lawrence KS 66045
(785) 864-9713
sarah.deer@ku.edu

MARY KATHRYN NAGLE
Counsel of Record
SHONEY BLAKE
JENNIFER BAKER
JOE KEENE
PIPESTEM AND NAGLE P.C.
401 S. Boston Ave
Suite 2200
Tulsa, OK 74103
(202) 407-0591
mknagle@pipestemlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Current Rates of Violence Against Native Women Constitute a Crisis	5
II. Jurisdictional and Sentencing Limitations Imposed on Tribal Nations Render Tribal-Federal Collaboration Critical for the Safety of Native Women and Children	11
III. CFR Courts Play a Critical Role in Addressing Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Crimes Committed Against Native Women and Children.....	16
IV. Excluding CFR Courts from the Separate Sovereigns Exception Would Undermine Safety and Justice for Native Women and Children	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ex Parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	12
<i>Fox v. Ohio</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 410 (1847).....	2
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	2, 25
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (July 7, 2016).....	5, 15, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	26
<i>United States v. Clapox</i> , 35 F. 575 (D. Or. 1888)	18
<i>United States v. Jake Mills</i> , No. 2021-0367-CR, Crim. Compl. (Sept. 13, 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Jourdain Orange</i> , No 2021-0400-CR, Crim. Compl. (Oct. 4, 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	12
<i>United States v. Kendall Anagal</i> , No. 2021-0081-CR, Crim. Compl. (Mar. 10, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Larenson Lehi</i> , No. 2021-0388-CR, Criminal Complaint (Sept. 27, 2021)	17
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881).....	13
<i>United States v. Robert Bancroft</i> , No. 2021-0078-CR, Crim. Compl. (Mar. 8, 2021).....	16
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	3
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 4, 24, 28
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. § 2802(c)(1).....	21
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(7).....	15, 20
Indian Reorganization Act in 1934, 25 U.S.C. § 5108 et seq.	19, 20
Major Crimes Act in 1885, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1152-53	12, 13
Pub. L. No. 90-284, title II, § 301, Apr. 11, 1968, 82 Stat. 78	20
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, § 202, 124 Stat. 2262- 63	22
§ 212, 124 Stat. 2268	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Violence Against Women and Dep't of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-162, tit. IX, § 901, 119 Stat. 3077 .	21
25 C.F.R. § 11.102	20, 23
25 C.F.R. § 11.104(a)(2).....	21
25 C.F.R. § 11.106	17
25 C.F.R. § 11.108(b)	21
25 C.F.R. § 11.110	20-21
25 C.F.R. § 11.114	22
25 C.F.R. § 11.315(a)(1).....	15
Okla. S.B. 172 (April 20, 2021)	8
 TRIBAL LAWS	
Ute Mountain Ute Tribal Law and Order Code § 41.A(1), Ordinance No. 98-02 (Sept. 30, 1998).....	17
§ 41.C(1).....	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
151 Cong. Rec. S4873 (daily ed. May 10, 2005) 2005 WL 1106816 (Westlaw).....	26
Alastair Lee Bitsóí, <i>Utah Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women task force hears about jurisdiction issues in first meeting</i> , THE SALT LAKE TRIBUNE (Nov. 24, 2021), https://www.sltrib.com/news/ 2021/11/24/utah-missing-murdered/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Andre B. Rosay, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, <i>Violence Against American Indian and Alaska Native Women and Men</i> (2016), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249736.pdf	5
Carmen Forman, <i>Gov. Kevin Stitt signs Ida's law to address missing, murdered Indigenous Oklahomans</i> , THE OKLAHOMAN (April 21, 2021), https://www.oklahoman.com/story/news/2021/04/21/missing-murdered-native-american-law-signed-by-oklahoma-governor/7299620002/	8
Cheryl Regehr & Tamara Sussman, <i>Intersections Between Grief and Trauma: Toward an Empirically Based Model for Treating Traumatic Grief</i> , 4 <i>Brief Treatment & Crisis Intervention</i> 289 (2004).....	10
Court of Indian Offenses, U.S. Department of the Interior, Indian Affairs, https://www.bia.gov/CFRCourts (last visited Dec. 14, 2021).....	23
Dean G. Kilpatrick & Randy K. Otto, <i>Constitutionally Guaranteed Participation in Criminal Proceeding for Victims: Potential Effects on Psychological Functioning</i> , 34 <i>Wayne L. Rev.</i> 7 (1987).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Deborah Bassett et al., <i>Posttraumatic Stress Disorder and Symptoms among American Indians and Alaska Natives: A Review of the Literature</i> , 49 Soc. Psychiatry & Psychiatric Epidemiology (2014), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3875613/	9
Ed Hermes, <i>Law & Order Tribal Edition: How the Tribal Law and Order Act Has Failed to Increase Tribal Court Sentencing Authority</i> , 45 Ariz. St. L.J. 675 (2013).....	13, 14
Exec. Order No. 13,898, 84 Fed. Reg. 66,059 (Nov. 26, 2019)	5, 6
Exec. Order No, 14,053, 86 Fed. Reg. 64,337 (Nov. 15, 2021)	6, 7
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians</i> (1984)	19
Indian Law and Order Comm’n, <i>A Roadmap for Making Native America Safer, Report to the President and Congress of the United States</i> 113 (Nov. 2013), https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/iloc/report/files/A_Roadmap_For_Making_Native_America_Safer_Full.pdf	27, 28
Interview of Priscilla Rentz, Court Administrator, Southwest Region CFR Court (Dec. 3, 2021).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
J. Douglas Bremner et al., <i>Structural and Functional Plasticity of the Human Brain in Post-traumatic Stress Disorder</i> , 167 <i>Prog. Brain Res.</i> 2 (2008), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3226705/	9, 10
Jitender Sareen et al., <i>Physical and Mental Comorbidity, Disability, and Suicidal Behavior Associated With Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in a Large Community Sample</i> , 69 <i>Psychosomatic Med.</i> 242 (2007).....	11
Law and Order on Indian Reservations, 58 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 54,406 (October 21, 1993).....	21
Mary K. Mullen, <i>The Violence Against Women Act: A Double-Edged Sword for Native Americans, Their Rights, and Their Hopes of Regaining Cultural Independence</i> , 61 <i>St. Louis U. L.J.</i> 811 (2017).....	14, 15
Memorandum from John Collier, Comm’r of Indian Affairs, <i>A New Deal for Native Americans</i> (1934), https://www.digitalhistory.uh.edu/disp_textbook_print.cfm?smtid=3&psid=716	19
Memorandum from John Collier, Comm’r of Indian Affairs, <i>The Purpose and Operation of the Wheeler-Howard Indian Rights Bill, to the Senate and House Comms. on Indian Affairs</i> (Feb. 19, 1934), http://cdm15019.contentdm.oclc.org/cdm/ref/collection/p4005coll11/id/513	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women and Relatives Task Force, New Mexico Indian Affairs Department, https://www.iad.state.nm.us/policy-and-legislation/missing-murdered-indigenous-women-relatives/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)	8
Native American Tribes of Colorado, Colorado Department of Education, https://www.cde.state.co.us/sites/default/files/documents/cdereval/download/pdf/race-ethnicity/nativeamericantribesofcolorado.pdf (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)...	7
Nell Jessup Newton et al., Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2012).	20
N.M. Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women and Relatives Task Force, Report to the Governor and Legislature on the Task Force Findings and Recommendations (Dec. 2020), https://www.iad.state.nm.us/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/NM_MMIWR_Report_FINAL_WEB_v120920.pdf	8-9
N.M. Secretary of State, Voting and Elections, 23 NM Federally Recognized Tribes in NM Counties, https://www.sos.state.nm.us/voting-and-elections/native-american-election-information-program/23-nm-federally-recognized-tribes-in-nm-counties/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2022)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Secretary Haaland Creates New Missing & Murdered Unit to Pursue Justice for Missing or Murdered American Indians and Alaska Natives (Apr. 1, 2021), https://www.doi.gov/news/secretary-haal-and-creates-new-missing-murdered-unit-pursue-justice-missing-or-murdered-american	7
Regina Branton et al., <i>Criminal justice in Indian country: Examining declination rates in tribal cases</i> , <i>Social Science Quarterly</i> (2021)	13
Report of the Secretary of the Interior, H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 1, 52nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1892), available at https://digitalcommons.law.ou.edu/indianserialset/5813/ (last visited Dec. 10, 2021).....	18
Robert Nott, <i>Office to collect data on missing, murdered Indigenous women proposed in New Mexico</i> , SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN (Oct. 19, 2021), https://www.santafenewmexican.com/news/legislature/office-to-collect-data-on-missing-murdered-indigenous-women-proposed-in-new-mexico/article_8e119988-30f7-11ec-82b2-032efa7ce49a.html	8
Ruth E. Fleury et al., <i>When Ending the Relationship Doesn’t End the Violence</i> , 6 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 1363 (2000)...	26
S. Rep. No. 90-841 (1967).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Rep. 111-93, 55 (Oct. 29, 2009).....	15
S. 797, 11th Cong. (2009)	15
Teresa N. Brockie et al., <i>A Framework to Examine the Role of Epigenetics in Health Disparities among Native Americans</i> , 2013 Nursing Res. & Prac. 1 (2013).....	10
University of Oklahoma, Oklahoma’s Native Nations, https://www.ou.edu/cas/nas/resources/tribal-information (last visited Jan. 16, 2022).....	7
Urban Indian Health Institute, <i>Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women & Girls</i> (2018), https://www.uihi.org/resources/missing-and-murdered-indigenous-women-girls/	7, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Indian Country Investigations and Prosecutions</i> (2019), https://www.justice.gov/otj/page/file/1405001/download	25, 26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Att’y Gen.’s Advisory Comm. on American Indian/Alaska Native Children Exposed to Violence: Ending Violence So Children Can Thrive</i> (2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/defendingchildhood/pages/attachments/2015/03/23/ending_violence_so_children_can_thrive.pdf .	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. EPA Region 9 (Pacific Southwest), Federally-Recognized Tribes in EPA’s Pacific Southwest: Nevada, https://www.epa.gov/tribal/epa-region-9-pacific-southwest#nv (last visited Jan. 16, 2022).....	7
U.S. GAO, Missing and Murdered Indigenous Women: New Efforts are Underway but Opportunities Exist to Improve the Federal Response, Report to Congressional Requesters (Oct. 2021)	21
Utah Division of Indian Affairs, https://indian.utah.gov/tribal-nations/ (last visited Jan. 16, 2022).....	7
Ute Mountain Ute Tribe, CFR Court, https://www.utemountainutetribe.com/CFR%20courts.html (last visited Dec. 14, 2021).....	22
Written Testimony of Elizabeth A. Reese, Ass’t Professor of Law, Stanford Law School, before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, “Restoring Justice: Addressing Violence in Native Communities through VAWA Title IX Special Jurisdiction” (Dec. 6, 2021).....	23
Written Testimony of J. Michael Chavarria, Governor of Pueblo of Santa Clara, New Mexico, before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, “Restoring Justice: Addressing Violence in Native Communities through VAWA Title IX Special Jurisdiction” (Dec. 6, 2021).....	23
